FORM PTO 1585

RECC

10/29/2013



103663231	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Hand Innovations LLC	Name: DePuy Synthes Products, LLC
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes x No.	Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment	325 PARAMOUNT DRIVE RAYNHAM, MA 02767
4. Application numbers or patent numbers:	
A. Patent Applications: 13/775,706 filed on February 25, 2013	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional Numbers attached? □ Yes ❷ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 TITLE: Outrigger with Locking Mechanism
Name: Oleg F. Kaplun, Esq. Internal Address: Fay Kaplun & Marcin, LLP	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)\$ 40.00 ⊠ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 150 Broadway, Suite 702 City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10038	8. Deposit account number:
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Oleg F. Kaplun, (Reg. No. 45,559) Name of Person Signing October October Date	
Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Do not detach this portion 10/29/2013 KNGUYEN1 00000093 13775706 01 FC:8021 40.00 0p	
Mail Stop: Assignments Commissioner of Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	

PATENT REEL: 031558 FRAME: 0473

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "HAND INNOVATIONS LLC",

CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "HAND INNOVATIONS LLC" TO "DEPUY SYNTHES

PRODUCTS, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF

DECEMBER, A.D. 2012, AT 5:16 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2012.

3819580 8100

121359483

AUTHENTY CATION: 0092024

DATE: 12-21-12

PATENT REEL: 031558 FRAME: 0474

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 06:07 PM 12/18/2012
FILED 05:16 PM 12/18/2012
SRV 121359483 - 3819580 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

TO

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

HAND INNOVATIONS LLC

Hand Innovations LLC (the "Company"), a limited liability company formed and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies that:

- 1. The name of the Company is Hand Innovations LLC.
- 2. Article 1 of the Certificate of Formation of the Company be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows:
 - "1. The name of the limited liability company is DePuy Synthes Products, LLC."
- 3. This Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Formation of the Company has been duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 18-202 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.
- 4. The Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Formation shall be effective on December 31, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being an authorized person of the Company, has executed this Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Formation of Hand Innovations LLC as of the 18th day of December, 2012.

Name: John F. Sharkey

Title: Assistant Secretary

PATENT REEL: 031558 FRAME: 0475

RECORDED: 10/28/2013